
EXHIBIT D

FISCAL YEAR 2009 WITHHELD ALLOTMENTS


Under the provisions of Section 2, Chapter 335, Acts of 2008 (sb 90 - The Budget Bill for Fiscal Year 2009) the Secretary of Budget and Management is withholding the 
following allotments consistent with the appropriation language contained therein. These funds appropriated but not allotted will be placed in contingency reserve and will 
be available for subsequent allotment by the Secretary to the appropriate program upon notification from the General Assembly or the State agency that the contingency 
has been met. 

Code Agency Program 
Approp. 
Code 

General Fd. 
Approp. 
Withheld 

Special Fd. 
Approp. 
Withheld 

Federal Fd. 
Approp. 
Withheld 

Current Unr. 
Fd. Approp. 

Withheld 

Total 
Approp. 
Withheld 

2009-30-1 State Board of Elections Major Information Technology 
Development Projects 

D38I01.03 1,000,000 1,000,000 

2009-33-1 Military Department Maryland Emergency Management 
Agency 

D50H01.06 100,000 100,000 

2009-35-1 Maryland Institute for Emergency 
Medical Services Systems 

General Administration D53T00.01 100,000 100,000 

2009-250-1 Major Information Technology 
Development Project Fund 

Major Information Technology 
Development Project Fund 

F50A01.01 2,000,000 2,000,000 

2009-50-1 

2009-50-2 

2009-50-3 State Retirement Agency 

State Retirement Agency 

State Retirement Agency 

Major Information Technology 
Development Projects 
Major Information Technology 
Development Projects 
Major Information Technology 
Development Projects 

G20J01.02

G20J01.02

G20J01.02

 3,205,078 

250,000 

950,000 

3,205,078 

250,000 

950,000 

2009-57-1 
Department of Transportation 

The Secretary's Office Executive Direction J00A01.01 1,000,000 1,000,000 

2009-66-1 Motor Vehicle Administration Motor Vehicle Operations J00E00.01 100,000 100,000 

2009-71-1 
Department of Natural Resources 

Fisheries Service Inland Fisheries Management K00A17.06 2,715,000 2,715,000 

2009-89-1 
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

Office of the Secretary Executive Direction M00A01.01 100,000 100,000 

2009-96-1 Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Administration 

Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Administration 

M00K02.01 100,000 100,000 
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Code Agency Program 
Approp. 
Code 

General Fd. 
Approp. 
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Special Fd. 
Approp. 
Withheld 

Federal Fd. 
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Fd. Approp. 

Withheld 

Total 
Approp. 
Withheld 

2009-97-1 Mental Hygiene Administration Community Services M00L01.02 2,100,000 2,100,000 

2009-103-1 Developmental Disabilities 
Administration 

Community Services M00M01.02 250,000 250,000 

2009-102-1 
2009-102-1 
2009-102-1 
2009-110-1 

Rosewood Center 
Potomac Center 
Joseph D. Bradenburg Center 
Medical Care Programs 
Administration 

Services and Institutional Operations 
Services and Institutional Operations 
Services and Institutional Operations 
Health Care Coverage Fund 

M00M02.01 
M00M07.01 
M00M09.01 
M00Q01.10 

2,542,577 
864,527 

1,525,630 
1,000,000 

2,542,577 
864,527 

1,525,630 
1,000,000 

Department of Human Resources 
2009-115-1 Community Services Adminsistration 
2009-250-1 Office of Technology for Human 

Services 
2009-118-1 Local Department Operations 
2009-118-2 Local Department Operations 

Office of Home Energy Programs 
Major Information Technology 
Development Projects 
Child Welfare Services 
Child Welfare Services 

N00C01.12 
N00F00.02

N00G00.03 
N00G00.03 

21,700,000 

500,000 
500,000 

2,000,000 

21,700,000 
2,000,000 

500,000 
500,000 

State Department of Education 
2009-145-1 Aid to Education Children At Risk R00A02.04 2,000,000 2,000,000 

2009-152-1 Morgan State University Morgan State University R13M00.00 1,500,000 1,500,000 

University System of Maryland 
2009-154-1 University of Maryland , Baltimore 
2009-154-1 University of Maryland , College Park 
2009-154-1 Bowie State University 
2009-156-1 Bowie State University 
2009-154-1 Towson State University 
2009-157-1 University of Maryland Eastern Shore 
2009-154-1 University of Maryland Eastern Shore 
2009-154-1 Frostburg State University 
2009-157-2 Coppin State University 
2009-154-1 University of Baltimore 
2009-154-1 Salisbury State University 

University of Maryland Baltimore 
University of Maryland College Park 
Bowie State University 
Bowie State University 
Towson State University 
University of Maryland Eastern Shore 
University of Maryland Eastern Shore 
Frostburg State University 
Coppin State University 
University of Baltimore 
Salisbury State University 

R30B21.00 
R30B22.00 
R30B23.00 
R30B23.00 
R30B24.00 
R30B25.00 
R30B25.00 
R30B26.00 
R30B27.00 
R30B28.00 
R30B29.00 

269,500 
2,614,150 

779,736 
1,500,000 
2,750,000 
1,500,000 

151,486 
309,548 

1,500,000 
1,390,549 

825,000 

269,500 
2,614,150 

779,736 
1,500,000 
2,750,000 
1,500,000 

151,486 
309,548 

1,500,000 
1,390,549 

825,000 
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General Fd. Special Fd. 
Approp. Approp. Approp. 

Code Agency Program Code Withheld Withheld 

2009-154-1 University of Maryland University 
College 

University of Maryland , College Park R30B30.00 

2009-154-1 University of Maryland Baltimore County University of Maryland Baltimore County R30B30.00 

Federal Fd. Current Unr. Total 
Approp. Fd. Approp. Approp. 
Withheld Withheld Withheld 

600,000 600,000 

865,714 865,714 

2009-160-1 Maryland Higher Education Educational Grants R62I00.07 4,900,000 4,900,000 

2009-164-1 R75T00.01 1,500,000Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

2009-164-2 R75T00.01 1,500,000Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

2009-165-1 R75T00.01 1,500,000Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

2009-165-2 R75T00.01 1,500,000Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

1,500,000 

1,500,000 

1,500,000 

1,500,000 

2009-168-1 Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

Support for State Operated Institutions 
of Higher Education 

R75T00.01 10,555,683 10,555,683 

Department of Business and Economic Development 
2009-179-1 Division of Finanacing Programs Maryland Economic Development 

Assistance Authority Fund- Business 
Assistance 

T00F00.23  2,000,000 2,000,000 

Department of Juvenile Services 
2009-189-1 Community Services Supervision Community Services Supervision V00E03.01 650,000 650,000 

Department of State Police 
2009-192-1 Maryland State Police Office of the Superintendent W00A01.01 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Total 44,832,734 24,875,761 2,000,000 16,555,683 88,264,178 
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