EXHIBIT D FISCAL YEAR 2009 WITHHELD ALLOTMENTS

Under the provisions of Section 2, Chapter 335, Acts of 2008 (sb 90 - The Budget Bill for Fiscal Year 2009) the Secretary of Budget and Management is withholding the following allotments consistent with the appropriation language contained therein. These funds appropriated but not allotted will be placed in contingency reserve and will be available for subsequent allotment by the Secretary to the appropriate program upon notification from the General Assembly or the State agency that the contingency has been met.

Code	Agency	Program	Approp. Code	General Fd. Approp. Withheld	Special Fd. Approp. Withheld	Federal Fd. Approp. Withheld	Current Unr. Fd. Approp. Withheld	Total Approp. Withheld
2009-30-1	State Board of Elections	Major Information Technology Development Projects	D38I01.03		1,000,000			1,000,000
2009-33-1	Military Department	Maryland Emergency Management Agency	D50H01.06	100,000				100,000
2009-35-1	Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems	General Administration	D53T00.01		100,000			100,000
2009-250-1	Major Information Technology Development Project Fund	Major Information Technology Development Project Fund	F50A01.01		2,000,000			2,000,000
2009-50-1	State Retirement Agency	Major Information Technology Development Projects	G20J01.02		3,205,078			3,205,078
2009-50-2	State Retirement Agency	Major Information Technology Development Projects	G20J01.02					250,000
2009-50-3	State Retirement Agency	Major Information Technology Development Projects	G20J01.02					950,000
	Department of Transportation							
2009-57-1	The Secretary's Office	Executive Direction	J00A01.01	250,000	1,000,000			1,000,000
2009-66-1	Motor Vehicle Administration	Motor Vehicle Operations	J00E00.01	230,000	100,000			100,000
	Department of Natural Description			950,000				
2009-71-1	Department of Natural Resources Fisheries Service	Inland Fisheries Management	K00A17.06		2,715,000			2,715,000
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene								
2009-89-1	Office of the Secretary	Executive Direction	M00A01.01	100,000				100,000
2009-96-1	Alcohol and Drug Abuse Administration	Alcohol and Drug Abuse Administration	M00K02.01	100,000				100,000

EXHIBIT D FISCAL YEAR 2009 WITHHELD ALLOTMENTS

Code	Agongy	Program	Approp. Code	General Fd. Approp. Withheld	Special Fd. Approp. Withheld	Federal Fd. Approp. Withheld	Current Unr. Fd. Approp. Withheld	Total Approp. Withheld
Code	Agency	Flogram	Code	withheld	vvitilileid	withheld	withheld	withheld
2009-97-1	Mental Hygiene Administration	Community Services	M00L01.02	2,100,000				2,100,000
2009-103-1	Developmental Disabilities Administration	Community Services	M00M01.02	250,000				250,000
2009-102-1	Rosewood Center	Services and Institutional Operations	M00M02.01	2,542,577				2,542,577
2009-102-1	Potomac Center	Services and Institutional Operations	M00M07.01	864,527				864,527
2009-102-1	Joseph D. Bradenburg Center	Services and Institutional Operations	M00M09.01	1,525,630				1,525,630
2009-110-1	Medical Care Programs Administration	Health Care Coverage Fund	M00Q01.10		1,000,000			1,000,000
2009-115-1 2009-250-1	Department of Human Resources Community Services Adminsistration Office of Technology for Human Services	Office of Home Energy Programs Major Information Technology Development Projects	N00C01.12 N00F00.02	21,700,000				21,700,000 2,000,000
2009-118-1	Local Department Operations	Child Welfare Services	N00G00.03	500,000				500,000
2009-118-2	Local Department Operations	Child Welfare Services	N00G00.03	500,000				500,000
	State Department of Education							
2009-145-1	Aid to Education	Children At Risk	R00A02.04	2,000,000				2,000,000
2009-152-1	Morgan State University	Morgan State University	R13M00.00				1,500,000	1,500,000
	University System of Maryland							
2009-154-1	University of Maryland , Baltimore	University of Maryland Baltimore	R30B21.00	2,000,000			269,500	269,500
2009-154-1	University of Maryland , College Park	University of Maryland College Park	R30B22.00				2,614,150	2,614,150
2009-154-1	Bowie State University	Bowie State University	R30B23.00				779,736	779,736
2009-156-1	Bowie State University	Bowie State University	R30B23.00				1,500,000	1,500,000
2009-154-1	Towson State University	Towson State University	R30B24.00				2,750,000	2,750,000
2009-157-1	University of Maryland Eastern Shore	University of Maryland Eastern Shore	R30B25.00				1,500,000	1,500,000
2009-154-1	University of Maryland Eastern Shore	University of Maryland Eastern Shore	R30B25.00				151,486	151,486
2009-154-1	Frostburg State University	Frostburg State University	R30B26.00				309,548	309,548
2009-157-2	Coppin State University	Coppin State University	R30B27.00				1,500,000	1,500,000
2009-154-1	University of Baltimore	University of Baltimore	R30B28.00				1,390,549	1,390,549
2009-154-1	Salisbury State University	Salisbury State University	R30B29.00				825,000	825,000

EXHIBIT D FISCAL YEAR 2009 WITHHELD ALLOTMENTS

			Approp.	General Fd. Approp.	Special Fd. Approp.	Federal Fd. Approp.	Current Unr. Fd. Approp.	Total Approp.
Code	Agency	Program	Code	Withheld	Withheld	Withheld	Withheld	Withheld
2009-154-1	University of Maryland University College	University of Maryland , College Park	R30B30.00				600,000	600,000
2009-154-1	University of Maryland Baltimore Count	y University of Maryland Baltimore Count	y R30B30.00				865,714	865,714
2009-160-1	Maryland Higher Education	Educational Grants	R62I00.07	4,900,000				4,900,000
2009-164-1	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	R75T00.01	1,500,000				1,500,000
2009-164-2	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	R75T00.01	1,500,000				1,500,000
2009-165-1	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	R75T00.01	1,500,000				1,500,000
2009-165-2	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	R75T00.01	1,500,000				1,500,000
2009-168-1	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education	R75T00.01		10,555,683			10,555,683
	Department of Business and Economic D	Dovolonment						
2009-179-1	Division of Finanacing Programs	Maryland Economic Development Assistance Authority Fund- Business Assistance	T00F00.23		2,000,000			2,000,000
2009-189-1	Department of Juvenile Services Community Services Supervision	Community Services Supervision	V00E03.01	650,000				650,000
2009-192-1	Department of State Police Maryland State Police	Office of the Superintendent	W00A01.01	1,000,000				1,000,000
	Total			44,832,734	24,875,761	2,000,000	16,555,683	88,264,178